
 

 

 

 

 

        CONTRACT RENEWAL AGREEMENT 

 
 
DEPARTMENT:                   FINANCE                                               

BID/RFP# NUMBER:    21RFP10251C-MH 

BID/RFP# TITLE:     LIFE AND DISABILITY BROKER SERVICES                                                                                                

ORIGINAL APPROVAL DATE:  5/4/2022                                                                                                                           

RENEWAL EFFECTIVE DATES:  1/12023 – 12/31/2023                                    

RENEWAL OPTION #:     1   OF 2 

NUMBER OF RENEWAL OPTIONS:   2                                                                                                         

RENEWAL AMOUNT:    $95,000.00                                     

COMPANY’S NAME:     BENALYTICS CONSULTING GROUP LLC                                                                                                                                                         

ADDRESS:      2110 NEWMARKET PARKWAR SE, SUITE 200   

CITY:       MARIETTA 

STATE:      GA 

ZIP:       30067 

 
This Renewal Agreement No. ___ was approved by the Fulton County Board of  

Commissioners on BOC DATE:   BOC NUMBER: 

 
 
 

 
 

SIGNATURES:  SEE NEXT PAGE 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 36794E2C-5BC9-42F4-A1B0-82B6A1E4C16A

 1

2022-084011/16/2022



 

 

SIGNATURES:  
 
Vendor agrees to accept the renewal option and abide by the terms and conditions set 
forth in the contract and specifications as referenced herein: 

  
FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA 

 
 
 

  
BENALYTICS CONSULTING GROUP 
LLC. 

 
 
 

Robert L. Pitts, Chairman 
Fulton County Board of Commissioners 

 
ATTEST: 

 
 
 

 Charles Atkinson 
Managing Principal 

 
ATTEST: 

 
 
 

Tonya R. Grier 
Clerk to the Commission   

 
(Affix County Seal) 

 Secretary/ 
Assistant Secretary 

 
(Affix Corporate Seal) 

 
AUTHORIZATION OF RENEWAL: 

 
 
 

  
ATTEST: 

 
 

 

Hakeem Oshikoya, Finance Director 
Finance 

 Notary Public 
 

 

County:_________________________ 
 
 

Commission Expires: ____________ 

   
     (Affix Notary Seal) 

   

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

ITEM#:_____________ RCS:_______ 
RECESS MEETING 

ITEM#:____________ RM:_________ 
REGULAR MEETING 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 36794E2C-5BC9-42F4-A1B0-82B6A1E4C16A

February 24, 2025

COBB

2022-0840 11/16/2022



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE
AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE
ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATIONIS WAIVED,
subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does
not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER CONTACT NAME:

PHONE
(A/C, No, Ext):

(859) 254-8023 FAX
(A/C, No):

E-MAIL ADDRESS:

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#

INSURER A :  Sentinel Insurance Company Ltd. 11000

INSURED

BENALYTICS CONSULTING GROUP LL DBA
BENALYTICS
2110 NEW MARKET PKWY SE STE 200
MARIETTA GA 30067-8794

INSURER B :  Hartford Fire and Its P&C Affiliates 00914

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE
TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
LTR

TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDL
INSR

SUBR
WVD

POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF
(MM/DD/YYYY)

POLICY EXP
(MM/DD/Y YYY)

LIMITS

A

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

X 20 SBA TU7610 09/28/2022 09/28/2023

EACH OCCURRENCE $2,000,000
CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR DAMAGE TO RENTED

PREMISES (Ea occurrence)
$1,000,000

X General Liability MED EXP (Any one person) $10,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $2,000,000

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $4,000,000
POLICY PRO-

JECT X LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $4,000,000
OTHER:

A

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

20 SBA TU7610 09/28/2022 09/28/2023

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea accident)

$2,000,000

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person)

ALL OWNED
AUTOS

SCHEDULED
AUTOS

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

X HIRED
AUTOS X NON-OWNED

AUTOS
PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accident)

A
X UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB
X OCCUR

CLAIMS-
MADE 20 SBA TU7610 09/28/2022 09/28/2023

EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000
AGGREGATE $1,000,000

DED X RETENTION $ 10,000

B

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY
ANY
PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

N/ A 33 WEC AS1RC5 04/04/2022 04/04/2023

X PER
STATUTE

OTH-
ER

Y/N E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000

E.L. DISEASE -EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED
BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

02/10/2023

X

Sharmeen Rehman

Fulton County Government 
Purchasing and Contract Compliance Department 
130 Peachtree Street, S.W. 
Suite 1168 
Atlanta, Georgia 30303-3459

BlackFire Cyber Insurance 
990 Peachtree Industrial Blvd. #906
Suwanee, GA  30024

DocuSign Envelope ID: 36794E2C-5BC9-42F4-A1B0-82B6A1E4C16A



CERTIFICATE HOLDER

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2010/05)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

CANCELLATION

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

LOCJECT
PRO-POLICY

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

OCCURCLAIMS-MADE

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

GENERAL LIABILITY

PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $
DAMAGE TO RENTED
EACH OCCURRENCE $

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GENERAL AGGREGATE $

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $

$RETENTIONDED

CLAIMS-MADE

OCCUR

$

AGGREGATE $

EACH OCCURRENCE $UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EFF
(MM/DD/YYYY)

POLICY EXP
(MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS

WC STATU-
TORY LIMITS

OTH-
ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

$

$

$

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICE/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED

HIRED AUTOS
NON-OWNED

AUTOS AUTOS

AUTOS

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)
PROPERTY DAMAGE $

$

$
$

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
ADDL

WVD
SUBR

N / A

$

$

(Ea accident)

(Per accident)

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed.  If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the
terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

INSURED

PHONE
(A/C, No, Ext):

PRODUCER

ADDRESS:
E-MAIL

FAX
(A/C, No):

CONTACT
NAME:

NAIC #

INSURER A :

INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

BlackFire Cyber Insurance
990 Peachtree Industrial Blvd. #906

Suwanee GA 30024

Sharmeen Rehman

877-411-2324 877-411-2324
Sharmeen@blackfirecyberinsurance.com

  
    

  

   
  

                
  

      

   

Clear All

     

  
   

A        
      

   

 

  

   

  

   . 

       
      



 












Fulton County Government 

Purchasing and Contract Compliance Department

130 Peachtree Street, S.W.

Suite 1168

Atlanta, Georgia 30303-3459


09/27/2022

Professional Liability Insurance HZ345DMLA220 10/01/2022 10/01/2023 $3,000,000 aggregate

Evidence of coverage in force. 

Professional Solutions Insurance Company

Benalytics Consulting Group, LLC
2110 Newmarket Parkway SE, Ste 200
Marietta, GA 30067

DocuSign Envelope ID: 36794E2C-5BC9-42F4-A1B0-82B6A1E4C16A



CERTIFICATE HOLDER

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2010/05)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

CANCELLATION

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

LOCJECT
PRO-POLICY

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

OCCURCLAIMS-MADE

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

GENERAL LIABILITY

PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $
DAMAGE TO RENTED
EACH OCCURRENCE $

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GENERAL AGGREGATE $

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $

$RETENTIONDED

CLAIMS-MADE

OCCUR

$

AGGREGATE $

EACH OCCURRENCE $UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EFF
(MM/DD/YYYY)

POLICY EXP
(MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS

WC STATU-
TORY LIMITS

OTH-
ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

$

$

$

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICE/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

ANY AUTO
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED

HIRED AUTOS
NON-OWNED

AUTOS AUTOS

AUTOS

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)
PROPERTY DAMAGE $

$

$
$

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
ADDL

WVD
SUBR

N / A

$

$

(Ea accident)

(Per accident)

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed.  If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the
terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

INSURED

PHONE
(A/C, No, Ext):

PRODUCER

ADDRESS:
E-MAIL

FAX
(A/C, No):

CONTACT
NAME:

NAIC #

INSURER A :

INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

BlackFire Cyber Insurance
990 Peachtree Industrial Blvd. #906

Suwanee GA 30024

Sharmeen Rehman

877-411-2324 877-411-2324
Sharmeen@blackfirecyberinsurance.com

  
    

  

   
  

                
  

      

   

Clear All

     

  
   

A        
      

   

 

  

   

  

   . 

       
      



 












Fulton County Government 

Purchasing and Contract Compliance Department

130 Peachtree Street, S.W.

Suite 1168

Atlanta, Georgia 30303-3459


09/27/2022

Professional Liability Insurance HZ345DMLA220 10/01/2022 10/01/2023 $3,000,000 aggregate

Evidence of coverage in force. 

Professional Solutions Insurance Company

Benalytics Consulting Group, LLC
2110 Newmarket Parkway SE, Ste 200
Marietta, GA 30067

DocuSign Envelope ID: 36794E2C-5BC9-42F4-A1B0-82B6A1E4C16A



Board of Commissioners November 16, 2022Agenda

Open & Responsible Government

Request approval of a change order less than 10% - Department of Real Estate 
and Asset Management, 21RFP22421K-DB, Construction Management at Risk 
Services for the New Fulton County Animal Shelter Facility in the total amount of 
$2,823,544.00 with Winter Johnson Group (Atlanta, GA), a joint venture comprised 
of The Winter Construction Company and Johnson Construction Services, to 
modify existing contract for additional funding due to substantial costs attributable 
to price escalation for equipment, materials and supplies, scope changes required 
by regulatory agencies during permitting processes, and unforeseen conditions of 
developing a raw site for the new construction project for the Fulton County Animal 
Shelter Facility (FCAS).  Effective upon BOC approval.

22-0838 Real Estate and Asset Management

Request approval to renew existing contracts, Department of Information 
Technology, 21ITB0929B-EC, W-2, 1099, and Affordable Care Act Filing, 
Processing, Printing, and Mailing Services in an amount not to exceed $40,000.00 
with National Payment Corporation (Tampa, FL) to provide a system to process, 
print, fold, and mail W-2 forms, 1099-Misc forms, 1099-R forms and Affordable 
Care Act (ACA) forms for employees, poll workers, retirees and vendors of the 
County. This action exercises the first of three renewal options. Two renewal 
options remain. Effective January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023.

22-0839 Information Technology

Request approval to renew an existing contract - Finance Department, 
21RFP10251C-MH, Life and Disability Broker Services in an amount not to exceed 
$95,000.00 with Benalytics Consulting Group, LLC (Marietta, GA) to provide life 
and disability broker services. This action exercises the first of two renewal options. 
One renewal option remains. Effective dates: January 1, 2023 through December 
31, 2023.

22-0840 Finance

Request approval to renew an existing contract - Finance Department, 
20RFP11091208C-MH, Annual Cost Allocation Plan in an amount not to exceed 
$56,650.00 with Maximus US Services, Inc., (Reston, VA) to prepare the Fulton 
County annual Cost Allocation Plan to comply with the requirements of 2 CFR 200.  
This action exercises the second of two renewal options. No renewal options 
remain.   Effective dates: January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023.

22-0841 Finance

Request approval to renew existing contracts - Finance Department, 
20RFP110320C-CG, GASB 75 Actuarial Consulting Services in the amount of 
$26,000.00 with The Segal Company (Atlanta, GA) to provide GASB 75 actuarial 
services. This action exercises the second of four renewal options. Two renewal 
options remain.  Effective dates: January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023.

22-0842 Finance

Page 4 of 14 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 36794E2C-5BC9-42F4-A1B0-82B6A1E4C16A

http://fulton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11459
http://fulton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11385
http://fulton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11399
http://fulton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11434
http://fulton.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=11457

		2023-03-02T10:31:41-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




