
1

Fulton County Operational Readiness Report
November 16, 2022

Board of Commissioners Meeting



AGENDA
Public Safety and Technology:
○ Court Backlog/ORCA and Jail 

Internal Services and Facilities:
○ COVID 19 Reserve & ARPA Spend
○ Monthly Financial Report

○ Monthly Emergency Purchase Orders & 

Monthly CM Contract Approvals
○ FCURA Bond Program Update
○ Strategic Priority Area Reports and Highlights

Health and Human Services/Public Works:
○ Board of Health Quarterly Update

2



Court Backlog/ORCA and Jail 
Update

3



4

FULTON COUNTY GOVERNMENT

Project ORCA
COVID -19 Case Reduction

AGENDA

PROJECT OVERVIEW01

PROJECT ENHANCEMENTS03

HIRING PROGRESS04

CASE DISPOSITION PROGRESS02

November 16, 2022

ISSUES & RISKS05



Project Overview 

5

Case Accumulation Defined

All cases (hearings, filings, 
applications) that were initiated 
before and during the pandemic 
(including those currently 
awaiting formal charging or 
filing) that have been impacted 
due to current limitations at 
various stages of the case 
administration process.

Since the beginning of COVID-19, the 
Fulton County Court System has 
amassed a significant and 
unprecedented level of cases. Project 
ORCA will address this challenge by 
utilizing a combination of capacity 
expansion and productivity 
enhancement initiatives to expedite 
the case adjudication process.  

The COVID-19 Case Resolution Project began 
on December 6, 2021 with 149,200 open and active cases.

As of November 13, 2022, there are 62,686 pending open and active cases.



6

Case Disposition Progress
Disposition Status by Office

148,209

63,07364,827
73,454



Case Disposition Summary
Project ORCA Case Disposition

7

Office

Oct. 30 through Nov. 12, 2022

(Last 2 full weeks)
Project To Date

Target Actual Variance Target Actual Variance

Superior 306 141 (164) 7,485 6,851 (633)

District Attorney 251 152 (99) 7,554 9,706 2,152

State 386 184 (201) 9,444 8,740 (703)

Solicitor General 1,065 79 (986) 26,112 37,893 11,782

Magistrate 756 156 (599) 18,512 26,486 7,975

Overall 2,764 712 (2,049) 69,107 89,676 20,573



8

Project ORCA: 
Superior Court Disposed Cases As of 11/14/2022



9

Project ORCA: 
State Court Disposed Cases As of 11/14/2022



PROJECT ENHANCEMENTS
C-3 ATTORNEY UPDATE

10

Since the pandemic, the Georgia Public Defender 
Council has lost nearly all of its C-3 lawyers for 
Fulton County.  These lawyers are integral in 
moving forward certain defendants’ cases that are 
unable to be represented by the Public Defender’s 
Office or the Conflict Defender’s Office.

The C-3 Attorney Appointment Process will 
address Fulton’s nearly 120  in-custody defendants 
that require representation.  The framework is set, 
initial requirements have been met and the 
current updates are as follows:

▪ 54 attorneys have expressed interest in assisting

▪ 12 attorneys have executed contracts

▪ The first random attorney assignments were issued on 
October 27th

▪ The assignments are issued starting with the oldest pending 
case per judge and according to the level of case that the 
attorney is qualified to try



PROCESS ENHANCEMENTS
ACCOMPLISHMENTS

11

The Capacity Expansion Project at Sloppy 
Floyd will be ready for use in early 

December 2022!

✔ There are two finished courtroom spaces 
complete with jury rooms and judicial 
chambers; one in each tower of the building

✔ These spaces will be made available for civil 
matters only

✔ The courtrooms will be available by 
reservation through the CMS software and 
security, badging and general ticket requests 
will be handled by designated staff in both 
Superior and State Courts

Inquire for Tours
or

Attend the Dress Rehearsals
scheduled on 11/29 and 11/30
from 10:00 AM – 12:00 NOON



Hiring Progress
Hiring Progress by Department As of 11/14/2022 

12



13

Issues & risks

✔ Increase in violent crime

✔ Increase in jail population

✔ Impact of increased violent charges

✔ Sheriff and Marshal recruitment

✔ Uptick in COVID cases



Average weekly Jail population As of 11/06/2022 

14



DETAINEES BY JUDGE As of 11/10/2022 

15



QUESTIONS

16



COVID 19 Reserve & ARPA 
Spend Update

17



Consolidated Covid Response Plan

18



Cash Flow Projections – COVID 19 Response

19



QUESTIONS

20



Financial/Performance 
Measures Update

21



Monthly Financial Report

22



23

Monthly Financial Report



Monthly Financial Report

24



QUESTIONS

25



Monthly Emergency 

Purchase Orders & 

Monthly CM Contract 

Approval
26



2727

EMERGENCY PURCHASE ORDERS AND 
CONTRACTS



2828

EMERGENCY PURCHASE ORDERS AND 
CONTRACTS



2929

County Manager Contract Approvals Less Than 
$100K



QUESTIONS

30



FCURA Bond Program 
Update

31



32

FCURA

(Urban Redevelopment) 

Bonds

Capital Improvement 

Programs

Current Project Activity 
November 16th, 2022



3333

FCURA Bonds Capital Improvement Programs 

40 Total Projects, $135 Million Completed or Under Construction/Development 

BUILDING FULTON’S FUTURE  



3434

2017 & 2019 FCURA Bonds - Funding Allocation by 
Facility



3535

2017 & 2019 FCURA Bonds - Completed Projects

Project Location Cost

Atrium Repairs
Government 
Center 

$2.8 million

Atrium Modifications
Government 
Center 

$0.8 million

Atrium Lighting
Government 
Center 

$0.6 million

Atrium Painting & Cleaning
Government 
Center 

$0.2 million

Assembly Hall Renovation
Government 
Center 

$3.6 million

Entry Plaza 
Government 
Center 

$1.8 million

Elevators (4) Modernizations
Government 
Center 

$0.4 million

Fire Alarm Replacement
Government 
Center 

$1.8 million

Roof Replacement
Government 
Center 

$0.6 million

BAS Controls & TIU Replacements
Government 
Center 

$4.2 million

DX & Exhaust Fan Replacements 
(Phases I & II)

Government 
Center 

$0.4 million

AHUs Replacements
Government 
Center 

$4.6 million

Domestic Water Piping Replacement 
(Phases I & II)

Government 
Center 

$1.0 million

Project Location Cost

BAS Controls & Chiller Project (Phase I 
JCT Only)

Justice Center $1.8 million

DX & Exhaust Fan Replacements (Phase 
I & II)

Justice Center $0.5 million

Duct Cleaning/Encapsulation (Phases I & 
II JCT Only)

Justice Center $1.3 million

Fire Alarm Replacement (Phase I & II) Justice Center $0.9 million

ADA Water Fountains Replacements 
(Phases I & II)

Justice Center $0.2 million

Exterior/Justice Center Tower Justice Center $1.7 million

Elevators (19) Modernizations Justice Center $5.5 million

Exterior Stone & Roof/Slaton Courthouse Justice Center $19.0 million

Roof Replacement
Juvenile Justice 
Center 

$0.6 million

Exterior Repairs & Glass Replacement
Juvenile Justice 
Center 

$1.4 million

Roof Replacement Medical Examiner’s $0.4 million

Access Control Improvements Medical Examiner’s $0.1 million 

$ 56.2 Million Completed to Date 



3636

2017 & 2019 FCURA Bonds - Current Projects

$ 32.5 Million Under Construction 

Project Location Start Completio
n

Cost

Restrooms & Common Areas 
Improvements

Government Center 2Q21 4Q22 $3.5 million

Cooling Tower Retrofit Government Center 4Q22 1Q23 $1.8 million

Restrooms & Common Areas 
Improvements

Justice Center 4Q20 4Q22 $10.8 million

BAS Controls & TIUs Replacement (Phase 
II-JCC)

Justice Center 2Q21 2Q23 $7.2 million

AHU Refurbishments/Replacements 
(Phase II-Slaton)

Justice Center 1Q22 4Q22 $2.2 million

AHU Refurbishments/Replacements 
(Phase III-JCT)

Justice Center 1Q23 2Q24 $5.0 million

BAS Controls, Chillers & AHUs 
Juvenile Justice 
Center 

2Q21 1Q23 $2.0 million



3737

2017 & 2019 FCURA Bond Funds – Cost 
Reconciliation 

2017 & 2019 Bond Proceeds + Interest 
Income

$91,663,457 

Actual Expenses $78,157,125 
Encumbered $10,153,330 
Available Balance (Unobligated Funds) $3,353,002 

Unobligated Funds $3,353,002 
Additional Interest Income $722,818 
Available Balance with Additional 
Interest Income

$4,075,820 

Reprogrammed Funds to Animal 
Services Facility

($2,823,544)

Remaining Balance after 
Reprogramming

$1,252,276 



3838

I. Enhanced Public Image



3939

II. Improved Building Performance



4040

III. Upgraded Life Safety 



4141

IV. Attained ADA, Building Code and OSHA 
Compliance 



4242

2021 FCURA Bond Fund – Budget Reconciliation

Project List Bond Budget
Reprogrammin

g Amount

Revised Budget 
after 

Reprogramming

Animal Services Facility $37,622,003 $2,823,544 $40,445,547 

Public Safety Training 
Center

$12,267,683 $0 $12,267,683 

AHUs Replacement 
"Swap"

$5,110,314 $0 $5,110,314 

Totals $55,000,000 $2,823,544 $57,823,544 



4343

2021 FCURA Bond Fund – Animal Services 
Facility

• Primary Grading & Site Development 
nearing completion. Foundations 
poured. Preparation underway to begin 
FIB improvements.

• Construction approximately 22% 
complete. Substantial Completion 
scheduled in 3Q23.

• Reprogramming of $2.8 million of 
existing FCURA funds to cover increased 
Project costs awaiting BOC approval.

• Veterinary Equipment & other FF&E 
Procurement Underway.

• GDOT ROW & Indemnity and Georgia 
Power Encroachment Agreements 
approved by BOC. 



4444

2021 FCURA Bond Fund – Public Safety Training 
Center

• Programming Phase completed and 
Program Verification & Planning Document 
prepared.

• Preliminary Project Budget of $19,882,614 
vs. Bond Budget of $12,250,000.

• Options being developed to reduce Project 
Costs:

• Value Engineering/ Phase 
Construction

• FCPD & Sheriff pursue Grant Funds 

• Identify Alternative Funding sources

• Evaluate other County sites

• Investigate Purchasing an Existing 
Building

• Begin Schematic Design pending Budget 
Costs Resolution



QUESTIONS

45



Strategic Priority Area 
Reports

46



Open & Responsible 
Government

Priority Area Report
Strategic Plan for 2021-2025 

November 16, 2022

47



48

“Fulton County government must recruit and develop a competent, 

engaged workforce.”

“County government’s first and most important responsibility is to 

serve communities in need. As we take on that role, we need to make 

sure those programs operate efficiently and are responsive to the 

needs of our community.”

Priority Area Liaisons



2021 Open & Responsible Government Achievements

49

✔ The Finance and Budget Department received the 
Distinguished Budget Presentation Award on the 
budget book from Government Finance Officers 
Association

✔ The Information and Technology Department 
upgraded the obsolete time-keeping system to a 
current application to reduce legal liability and 
support a remote workforce

✔ The Customer Service Division responded to more 
than 93K citizen calls and inquiries, worked with 
the Information Technology and Human Resources 
Departments to develop a county-wide technology 
assessment to ensure a viable remote workforce, 
and provided support for the Health and Human 
Services arm of the County during the 
implementation of the Emergency Rental 
Assistance Program

✔ The Purchasing Department received the 
Achievement of Excellence in Procurement Award, 
which recognizes organizational excellence in 
public e-procurement, productivity, and leadership 
attributes of the procurement function, for the 23rd 
consecutive year

✔ Successful launch of Belonging Programming 
including a Belonging Tour and Toolkit to expand 
workplace inclusiveness and diversity focusing on 
building relationship and understanding.

✔ Redesigning of the Religious and ADA 
Accommodation process to allow an exception 
provision ensuring faster processing of a record 
number of requests

✔ The Clerk’s office implemented a new agenda 
management system to successfully assist in the 
operations of Board of Commissioner meetings

✔ County Auditor Completed 50 audits, special requests, 
research and assignments by BOC requests

✔ The Human Resources Department completed Phase 
I of Compensation Study for Elected Officials and Key 
Classifications

✔ The Tax Commissioner achieved a 99.32% Collection 
rate for 2021 tax levy year

✔ The Department of Real Estate and Asset 
Management

✔ Completed renovations and reopened 
Assembly Hall

✔ Completed the façade improvement for Fulton 
County Courthouse and the outdoor plaza in 
front of the government center

✔ The Strategy and Performance Office developed and 
built out transparency sites for American Rescue Plan 
Act (ARPA) and ERAP strategies

✔ The External Affairs Office implemented a successful 
outreach campaign promoting Covid-19 
vaccinations/VAXUP Fulton

✔ The Finance and Budget Department received a 
Certificate of Achievement in Excellence Financial 
Reporting on our Comprehensive Annual Financial 
Report from Government Finance Officers Association 
(GFOA)



Fulton County Open & Responsible Government Vision

50

2021-2025 Strategic Objectives

• Build a diverse, engaged, inclusive, and resilient county workforce

• Improve the efficiency of facilities across the County

• Maintain and improve citizens and customers trust and satisfaction with county 

services

• Deliver efficient and effective county services

• Improve the trust in county operations and services by providing open information 

and data

• Ensure fair, convenient, open and accurate election services



On the Horizon for Open & Responsible 
Government

• Continue to enhance IT infrastructure to provide employees with the most efficient and 
effective remote work technology 

• Improve Fulton County's elections process through full utilization of technology and updated 
training models

• Continue to attract, hire and retain top talent using the Key Classification and Employee 
Compensation Program

• Re-imagining the County's workplace to provide employees with increased flexibility and 
collaboration spaces

• The completion of a Central Warehouse for the consolidation of specific services for 
Registration and Elections, Emergency Management, Real Estate and Asset Management, 
Information and Technology, Clerk to the Courts, Marshall, Police, and Sheriff

• Continue to increase and improve the Open Data and Transparency information on services 
and performance levels that Fulton County provides to our citizens

51



Inside Fulton County's Transparency Sites

52

Vision Desired Uses

Click here to view Fulton County’s
Open Government Portal

https://www.fultoncountyga.gov/inside-fulton-county/open-government


Fulton County’s Open Budget

53

Vision Desired Uses



Fulton County’s Open Checkbook

54

Vision Desired Uses



State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds

55

Vision Desired Uses



Justice Dashboards

56

Vision Desired Uses



IT Improvements for Remote Workforce

• Increase work time flexibility by understanding the 
needs of the workforce and updating remote work 
policies that will increase employee productivity

• Enhance systems and software such as Microsoft 
365, Zoom, wireless connections, and cloud based 
storage to allow for seamless access by remote 
employees.

• Enable norms, practices and supporting technologies 
that allow for better collaboration, whether meeting 
in-person, remote, or hybrid.

• Ensure we understand our diverse partners needs and 
provide the best collaborative work tools that will 
meet their business objectives.

• Expand remote connectivity technology and 
capabilities by modernizing IT Applications, Security 
and IT End User Devices in alignment with the new 
ways of working

• Continue to improve support and services for the 
Fulton County libraries

57



Elections Process Improvements

• Continue enhancements of training model that 
will improve knowledge, skills, and abilities 
amongst all Fulton County Poll Workers

• Improve end-to-end memory card delivery for 
timely election night reporting to meet 
deadlines and public expectations

• Full utilization of the Election Inventory System 
which will significantly improve supply and 
logistic operations, and eliminate excess 
supply deliverables

• Expanded Countywide voter education and poll 
worker recruitment to improve public trust in 
the elections process 

58



Key Classification and Employee 
Compensation Program 

• Attract top talent

• Retain talent in critical roles

• Reduced turnover rate from 24% down to 7% 
(within five months of implementation)

• Reduced vacancy rate from 31% down to 16% 
(within five months of implementation)

59



Re-Imagining the Workplace 

60

• Planning and design with a focus on effectiveness, 
efficiency, and productivity

• Developing Flexible, Adaptive and Collaborative 
Spaces

• Decreasing Density – Improved Spacing and 
Ventilation (pandemic proofing)

• Bringing the Tax Assessor Back to Government 
Center

• Consolidating Health and Human Services to the 
Central Library

• Use of Modern color and finishes

• Integrated and Adaptive Technology Platforms

• Developing workspace for the future

• Customer facing services will be moved to the 1st and 
2nd floors

• Improve options for space to be used by the public 
for community meetings



Central Warehouse Project

61

• Consolidation of seven separate facility 
locations into a new 600,000 sq. ft 
warehouse for: Registration and Elections, 
Emergency Management, Real Estate and 
Asset Management, Information and 
Technology, Clerk to the Courts, Marshall, 
Police, and Sheriff

• Provides the Department of Registration and 
Elections with a centralized operations 
center for all election activities

• Planned for future growth of agencies over 
the next 10 years for the needs of these 
departments, agencies and offices

• Reduces the overall number of leases and 
costs managed for warehouse needs

• Move in date is expected in January



2022 Budgets & Investment Trend

62

Justice & 

Safety

392M 

(33.1%)

Arts & 

Libraries 

42M 

(3.5%)

Open & 

Responsible 

Government 

184M 

(15.9%)

Health & Human 

Services

236M 

(19.9%)

Infrastructure & 

Economic 

Development 

326M 

(27.6%)

*Regional Leadership (Budget 

is included in other areas.)

Open & Responsible Government Investment Trend ($)

*Please note that 2018-2020 figures represent the investments based 

on the former priority area "All People Trust Government is Efficient, 

Effective, and Fiscally Sound*



Open and Responsible Government Priority 
Area Report

63

Priority Area Report Link

https://performance.fultoncountyga.gov

Click here to view online report:

https://docs.google.com/viewerng/viewer?url=https://data.fultoncountyga.gov/api/views/g8d3-2583/files/dabace3d-09a0-42bd-a3a4-5bd6d1abf959
https://performance.fultoncountyga.gov


QUESTIONS

64



Board of Health Quarterly 
Update

65



SITUATIONAL UPDATE

Covid-19, Monkeypox, 

Influenza Like Illnesses, 

&Opioid Program

Fulton County Board of Health Office of Epidemiology
November 16, 2022



COVID-19 UPDATE



C U M U L AT I V E C O U N T O F C OV I D -

19 

Total confirmed cases and deaths includes PCR & Antigen positive tests

interviewed and is likely an underestimation of actual hospitalizations.

Hospitalizations includes the confirmed COVID-19 cases that were hospitalized at the time the case was reported to DPH or when the case was

Source: Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. COVID Data Tracker. Atlanta, GA: US Department of Health and Human Services, CDC; 2022, 

October 27: https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker and https://dph.georgia.gov/covid-19-status-report FCBOH Daily COVID-19 Report, October 27, 2022

C A S E S , H O S P I TA L I Z AT I O N S , A N D D E 

AT H S

USA

97,889,652

FC

226,111

Hosp: 11,577

Deaths: 2,305GA

2,255,

622
Hosp: 129,201

Deaths: 33,900

Deaths: 1,094,924

68

https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker
https://dph.georgia.gov/covid-19-status-report


CDC Variant Update

69 COVID Variant Prevalence 



C OV I D - 19 VAC C I NAT I O N S

Source: CDC, https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/vaccines/stay-up-to-date.html

• COVID-19 vaccination info is available on our 

website (fultoncountyboh.com).

• New bivalent booster protects against strains 

predicted to circulate this fall and winter: 1) the 

original COVID-19 strain, and 2) omicron 

variant BA.4 and BA.5 lineage.

• CDC immunization schedule:

o Ages 6 months – 4 years should get all

COVID-19 primary series doses.

o Ages 5 years+ should get all primary series

doses, and the booster dose recommended

for them by CDC, if eligible.

▪ Ages 5 – 11 years are recommended to 

get the original (monovalent) booster.

▪ Ages 12 years+ are recommended to 

receive one updated Pfizer or Moderna 

(bivalent) booster.

▪ At this time, ages 12 – 17 years can only 

receive the updated Pfizer bivalent 

booster. 70

❖ Ended October, with Vaccine Event 

@ Greenbriar Mall Vaccinating over 

300 citizens!

❖ Working with BoH & CORE state 

team to conduct 8 to 12 mobile 

events per week

❖ 4 School Events this week

http://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/vaccines/stay-up-to-date.html


VAC C I N E S A D M I N I S T E R E 

D
I N F U LT O N C O U N T Y

Source: Georgia Department of Public Health Vaccine Distribution Dashboard, November 7, 2022

Distribution of Recipients with at Least One Dose by Sex

47%

Males

53%
Females

71%

64

%

53%

34%

with 

Additional 

Dose

% At Least % Fully % Fully % 

One Dose Vaccinated Vaccinated Additional
Dose

% of Residents Vaccinated

N = 732,646

71



F U LTO N C O U N T Y C U M U L AT I V E C A S 

E S
A N D I N C I D E N C E R AT E B Y VA C C I N AT I O N S TAT U 

S

COVID-19 cumulative 

case counts and 

incidence rates remain 

higher among the 

unvaccinated.

Source: Fulton County Board of Health COVID-19 Epidemiology Report, October 27, 2022 72



9%
4%

87%

8%
4%

S E V E R E O U TC O M E S
B Y VA C C I N AT I O N S TAT U S I N F U LT O N

C O U N T Y
Confirmed Cases Hospitalized for 

Any Reason by Vaccination Status

Of the 12% of deaths that occurred in vaccinated individuals, 91% were over the age of 60. Of that, 

81% were over the age of 70.

In accordance with DPH, data is displayed as confirmed cases hospitalized “for any reason” and tested positive for Covid-19. They were not 

necessarily hospitalized due to Covid-19.

Confirmed COVID-19 Deaths by 

Vaccination Status

88%

Unvaccinated Fully Vaccinated Without Booster Fully Vaccinated With Booster

Source: Fulton County Board of Health COVID-19 Epidemiology Report, October 27, 2022 73



RESOURCES

• CDC COVID-19 Tracker: https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#datatracker-home

• COVID-19 Vaccine FAQ’s: https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/vaccines/faq.html

• DPH Daily COVID-19 Status Reports: https://dph.georgia.gov/covid-19-daily-status-report

• DPH Vaccine Dashboard: https://dph.georgia.gov/covid-vaccine

• DPH link for International Travel: https://dph.georgia.gov/international-travel-and-covid-19

• FCBOH Epidemiology Reports: https://fultoncountyboh.com/services/epidemiology/covid-

19/covid-19-monthly-reports/

74

http://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/vaccines/faq.html


ILI SURVEILLANCE



Weekly Flu 

Report (#44)

76



DPH ILI Report 

77



INFLUENZA LIKE 

ILLNESS in Georgia 

78

*Fulton County Hospital Bed availability is the lowest since the start of COVID

ILI is the culprit 



CDC HAN

INCREASED RESPIRATORY 

VIRUS ACTIVITY 

• Increase in RSV detections and RSV-

associated emergency department visits 

and hospitalizations 

• Highest levels of influenza activity have 

been found in the southeast and south-

central parts of the country.

• Children (age 0–4 years and 5–17 

years) and all ages combined are 

notably higher compared to the same 

time periods during previous 

seasons since 2010–2011.

79



80



81

Recommended 
Response Actions for 

Current Risk Level

➢ Stay up to date on 
vaccinations (Get Boosted) 

➢ Wear a face mask in all 
indoor public settings & 
crowded outdoor spaces.

➢ Avoid non-essential 
activities & crowded 
spaces

➢ Get tested if you have 
symptoms; exposed; 
traveled; interacted with 
non-household members.

➢ Stay home, especially if 
sick or exposed.



MONKEYPOX UPDATE



C O N F I R M E D C A S E C O U N 

T S
A S O F 10 / 27/ 2 0 2 2

Fulton 

County

State of 

Georgia

United 

States

795 1,899 28,657

6.6% of all confirmed U.S. cases

are in Georgia (down from 8%

earlier in the epidemic).

Fulton County accounts for 42% of

cases in Georgia (downward trend).

Confirmed cases include those laboratory-

confirmed as monkeypox virus (MPX) and 

may include cases only confirmed as 

orthopoxvirus.

Source:https://www.cdc.gov/poxvirus/monkeypox/response/2022/us-map.html
83

http://www.cdc.gov/poxvirus/monkeypox/response/2022/us-map.html


F U LTO N C O U N T YC A S E T R E N D S

A S O F 10/ 2 7 / 2 0 2 2

Total cumulative cases in Fulton County: 795

Source: FCBOH Bi-weekly Monkeypox Report, 

September 22, 2022

84



F U LTO N C O U N T Y C A S E S V S .

S E C O N D D O S E  R E C I P I E N T S B Y R A C E A N D

E T H I N I C I T Y

Source: FCBOH Monkeypox Report, October 27, 2022
85



Opioid Program



Agenda
• Facts about Fentanyl

• Statistics on overdoses in Fulton

• Statistics on adolescent overdoses in Fulton

• Information on what our team does

Copyright: © NHSP Forensic Lab_Bruce A. Taylor



What is Fentanyl

• Fentanyl is a synthetic opioid

• 2 mg of fentanyl (10-15 grams of table 

salt) is  a lethal dose

• Fentanyl is hidden in street drugs

• It cannot be detected by sight or taste

• It is difficult to differentiate between a 

fentanyl-laced and an authentic 

prescription drug 





Drug Overdose Among Adolescents in GA



Fulton County Overdose 
Clusters for 2022



What are we at 
the FCBOH 
doing about it?

Opioid Focus Groups

We are facilitating focus groups 
to improve the opioid program’s 
response to overdoses in Fulton 
County.  Information gathered 
will identify barriers to accessing 
treatment and recovery services.

Narcan Kits and Training for 

First Responders
We are partnering with the 
Department of Behavioral Health 
and Developmental Disabilities  
and the Georgia Public Safety 
Training Center.  We have been 
chosen to receive a quarterly 
supply of Narcan.

Partnering 
with Community Recovery Organizations

We work closely with the following 
organizations in provide supplies, educational 
information, and support.

• R2ISE Recovery Theater
• One John's Creek Coalition
• Peers Empowering Peers
• Recovery Resources of Atlanta Midtown



Opioid Focus Group Project 

4 Focus Groups have been completed at Rise 
2 Recovery Theater and Recovery Resources 
of Atlanta Midtown with approximately 25 
total participants.



Community Outreach Events



Community Outreach



Narcan Training for First
Responders



What’s needed?

• Visit a Recovery Community Organization

• Get involved with Harm Reduction

• Address the social determinants of health that lead to substance use 

and mental health challenges.

• Provide funding for Narcan for first responders (Fire, EMS, and Law 

Enforcement). 

• Engage people who are most impacted by substance use and listen 

to their voices



THANK YOU
Fulton County Board of Health Office of Epidemiology

November 16, 2022



QUESTIONS

99


